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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

Revenue 3 2,867,149 3,333,291

Employee benefits expense (1,838,268) (1,857,931)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (34,339) (34,339)

Consultancy (320,103) (279,887)

Network support and collaboration (126,064) (500,470)

Corporate and administration expenses (485,399) (487,205)

Finance costs (1,849) (3,175)

Surplus for the year 61,127 170,284

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 61,127 170,284

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Statement of Financial Position
As At 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4 1,339,396 1,332,270

Trade and other receivables 5 123,082 119,796

Other assets 7 54,805 43,266

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,517,283 1,495,332

Trade and other receivables 5 9,769 3,053

Property, plant and equipment 6 6,080 11,624

Right-of-use assets 8 23,996 52,792

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 39,845 67,469

TOTAL ASSETS 1,557,128 1,562,801

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 9 82,862 86,838

Short-term provisions - 3,500

Employee benefits 10 101,538 92,387

Other liabilities 11 352,220 393,698

Lease liabilities 8 32,698 32,698

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 569,318 609,121

Employee benefits 10 11,315 3,875

Lease liabilities 8 - 34,437

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,315 38,312

TOTAL LIABILITIES 580,633 647,433

NET ASSETS 976,495 915,368

EQUITY

Retained earnings 976,495 915,368

TOTAL EQUITY 976,495 915,368

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2025

Retained
Earnings

$

Balance at 1 July 2024 915,368

Total surplus for the year 61,127

Balance at 30 June 2025 976,495

2024

Retained
Earnings

$

Balance at 1 July 2023 745,084

Total surplus for the year 170,284

Balance at 30 June 2024 915,368

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from operations 2,992,491 2,614,028

Payments to suppliers and employees (2,980,402) (3,473,918)

Interest received 31,322 41,530

Interest and other finance costs paid (1,849) (3,175)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 15 41,562 (821,535)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayment of lease liabilities (34,436) (32,055)

Net cash used by financing activities (34,436) (32,055)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 7,126 (853,590)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,332,270 2,185,860

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 4 1,339,396 1,332,270

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

The financial statements cover Children and Young People with Disability Australia as an individual entity. Children and
Young People with Disability Australia is a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee domiciled in Australia. 

Basis of Preparation

In the Directors' opinion, the Company is not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to exist users of the financial
report who are not able to command the preparation of reports tailored so as to satisfy specifically all of their
information needs. This special purpose financial report has been prepared to meet the reporting requirements of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements of
the Australian Accounting Standards and Accounting Interpretations, and the disclosure requirements of AASB 101
Presentation of Financial Statements, AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows, AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors and AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified, where
applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

1 Material Accounting Policy Information

(a) Revenue and other income

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised
goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Association expects to receive
in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognised by applying a five-step model as follows:

1. Identify the contract with the client

2. Identify the performance obligations

3. Determine the transaction price

4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations

5. Recognise revenue as and when control of the performance obligations is transferred

Revenue is recognised on the following basis:

 Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the clients.

 Interest revenue is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to

the financial assets.

 When the Company receives government grants, it performs an assessment to determine if the funding

agreement is enforceable and contains sufficiently specific performance obligations. In cases where there

is an enforceable contract with a customer with sufficiently specific performance obligations, the

transaction is accounted for under AASB 15 where income is recognised when (or as) the performance

obligations are satisfied. In all other cases the transaction is accounted for under AASB 1058 where the

income is recognised upon receipt.

6



Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

1 Material Accounting Policy Information

(b) Income Tax

The Company is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

(c) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated
depreciation and impairment.

Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset's useful life to the
Company, commencing when the asset is ready for use.

Leased assets and leasehold improvements are amortised over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the
lease or their estimated useful life.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below:

Fixed asset class Depreciation rate

Plant and Equipment 3-7 years

Leasehold improvements 3-10 years

At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each asset
is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

(d) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by
which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-
use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate
specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent
cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit. 

(e) Leases

Right-of-use asset

At the lease commencement, the Company recognises a right-of-use asset and associated lease liability for the
lease term. The lease term includes extension periods where the Company believes it is reasonably certain that
the option will be exercised.

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises of the
lease liability, initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration less any
lease incentives received.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

1 Material Accounting Policy Information

(e) Leases 

Right-of-use asset 

The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and assessed for impairment
in accordance with the impairment of assets accounting policy.

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the
commencement of the lease. The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be
readily determined then the Company's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
rate method.  The lease liability is remeasured whether there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the
lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g. CPI) or a change in the Company's
assessment of lease term.

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is
recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

(f) Employee benefits

Provision is made for the Company's liability for employee benefits, those benefits that are expected to be
wholly settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is
settled.

Employee benefits expected to be settled more than one year after the end of the reporting period have been
measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits. In
determining the liability, consideration is given to employee wage increases and the probability that the
employee may satisfy vesting requirements. Cashflows are discounted using market yields on high quality
corporate bond rates incorporating bonds rated AAA or AA by credit agencies, with terms to maturity that match
the expected timing of cashflows. Changes in the measurement of the liability are recognised in profit or loss.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

Those charged with governance make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements
regarding assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial
statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below.

Key estimates - grant income

For many of the grant agreements received, the determination of whether the contract includes sufficiently specific
performance obligations was a significant judgement involving discussions with a number of parties at the Company,
review of the proposal documents prepared during the grant application phase and consideration of the terms and
conditions.

Grants received by the Company have been accounted for under both AASB 15 and AASB 1058 depending on the
terms and conditions and decisions made.

If this determination was changed then the revenue recognition pattern would be different from that recognised in
these financial statements.
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

3 Revenue 

2025

$

2024

$

- Government grants 2,686,483 3,207,355

- Interest received 60,154 51,620

- Membership - 3,150

- Donations 4,051 1,464

- Other revenue 116,461 69,702

Total Revenue 2,867,149 3,333,291

4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank 325,031 183,800

Cash on deposit 1,014,365 1,148,470

1,339,396 1,332,270

5 Trade and other receivables

2025

$

2024

$

CURRENT

Trade receivables 70,145 62,648

GST receivable 4,169 38,584

Interest receivable 42,448 13,616

Other receivables 6,320 4,948

123,082 119,796

NON-CURRENT

Other receivables 9,769 3,053
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

6 Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold Improvements

At cost 27,716 27,716

Accumulated depreciation (21,636) (16,092)

Total leasehold improvements 6,080 11,624

7 Other Assets

CURRENT

Prepayments 45,805 34,266

Other current assets 9,000 9,000

54,805 43,266

8 Leases

Right-of-use assets

Buildings

$

Year ended 30 June 2025

Balance at beginning of year 175,174

Accumulated Depreciation (151,178)

Balance at end of year 23,996

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities - Current 32,698

9 Trade and other payables

2025

$

2024

$

CURRENT

Other payables 62,975 81,063

Trade payables 19,887 5,775

82,862 86,838

10 Employee Benefits

Current liabilities

Long service leave 17,223 15,684

Annual leave provision 84,315 76,703

Non-current liabilities

Long service leave 11,315 3,875
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

11 Other Liabilities

CURRENT

Contract liabilities 352,220 393,698

12 Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the
Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 1 each
towards meeting any outstandings and obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2025 the number of members was
5,186 (2024: 5,354).

13 Contingencies

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 30 June 2025 (2024 : nil).

14 Related Parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those
available to other parties unless otherwise stated. There has been no related party transactions during the year.

15 Cash Flow Information

Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities

2025

$

2024

$

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 61,127 170,284

 - depreciation 34,339 34,339

Changes in assets and liabilities:

 - (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (36,329) (55,585)

 - (increase)/decrease in other assets (11,539) (16,994)

 - increase/(decrease) in income in advance (41,478) (832,576)

 - increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 30,439 (125,108)

 - increase/(decrease) in employee benefits 5,003 4,105

Cashflow from operations 41,562 (821,535)

16 Events after the end of the Reporting Period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may
significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company
in future financial years.

17 Company Details

The registered office and principal place of business of the company is:

Children and Young People with Disability Australia

Suite 8/134 Cambridge Street

Collingwood VIC 3066
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia
ABN: 42 140 529 273

Auditor's Independence Declaration under 60-40 of the Australian
Charities and Not for profits Commission Act 2012 to the Directors of
Children and Young People with Disability Australia

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2025, there have been:

(i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Australian Charities and Not for
profits Commission Act 2022 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

ACCRU MELBOURNE (AUDIT) PTY LTD

28 October 2025
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Children and Young People with Disability Australia

Independent Audit Report to the members of Children and Young People
with Disability Australia

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report of Children and Young People
with Disability Australia (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the
statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, and the Responsible
Persons' Declaration.

In our opinion, the financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its financial performance for
the year ended; and 

(ii) complying with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013 and the 
accounting policies as stated in Note 1. 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and
Not-for-profits Commissions Act 2012 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards
Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial
report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report has been
prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Managements' financial reporting responsibilities under the Australian Charities and
Not-for-profits Commissions Act 2012. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion
is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance

Management of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and
have determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the
requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commissions Act 2012 and is appropriate to meet the needs of
the members. The Management's responsibility also includes such internal control as the Management determine
necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Management are responsible for assessing the the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting
unless the Management either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to
do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher

than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,

or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

areappropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the

Company's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and

related disclosures made by the Directors.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast

significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial

report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence

obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to

cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, andwhether

the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

ACCRU MELBOURNE (AUDIT) PTY LTD A N SAMADI
Director

28 October 2025

16


	Cover page�
	Table of contents�
	Directors' Report�
	 �
	Directors�
	Principal activities�
	Auditor's independence declaration�

	Statement of Comprehensive Income�
	Statement of Financial Position�
	Statement of Changes in Equity�
	Statement of Cash Flows�
	Notes to the Financial Statements�
	Basis of Preparation �
	1 Material Accounting Policy Information �
	(a) Revenue and other income �
	(b) Income Tax �
	(c) Property, plant and equipment �
	(d) Impairment of non-financial assets �
	(e) Leases �
	(f) Employee benefits �

	2 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments �
	Key estimates - grant income�

	3 Revenue  �
	4 Cash and cash equivalents �
	5 Trade and other receivables �
	6 Property, plant and equipment �
	7 Other Assets �
	8 Leases �
	Right-of-use assets�

	Lease liabilities�
	9 Trade and other payables �
	10 Employee Benefits �
	11 Other Liabilities �
	12 Members' Guarantee �
	13 Contingencies �
	14 Related Parties �
	15 Cash Flow Information �
	Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities�
	16 Events after the end of the Reporting Period �
	17 Company Details �

	Responsible Persons' Declaration�
	Auditor's Independence Declaration under 60-40 of the Australian Charities and Not for profits Commission Act 2012�
	Independent Audit Report�
	Opinion�
	Basis for Opinion�
	Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting�
	Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance�
	Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report�


